

RESOLUTION #R-25-2020

AUTHORIZING PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE COMBINATION TAX AND REVENUE CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Aransas County, Texas (the "County") deems it advisable to give notice of intention to issue combination tax and revenue certificates of obligation of said County, as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, it is officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Resolution has been considered and acted upon was open to the public and public notice of the time, place and subject of said meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF ARANSAS COUNTY, TEXAS:

<u>Section 1</u>. FORM OF NOTICE. Attached hereto and marked <u>Exhibit "A"</u> is a form of Notice of Intention to Issue Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation, the form and substance of which are hereby adopted and approved.

Section 2. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE. Said Notice shall be published, in substantially the form attached hereto, in a newspaper, as defined in Subchapter C of Chapter 2051, Texas Government Code, of general circulation in said County once a week for two consecutive weeks, the date of the first publication thereof to be at least forty-five (45) days prior to the date tentatively set for passage of the order authorizing the issuance of such certificates.

<u>Section 3</u>. POSTING OF NOTICE ON WEBSITE. Further, said Notice shall be posted, in substantially the form attached hereto, continuously on the County's website for at least forty-five (45) days prior to the date tentatively set for passage of the order authorizing the issuance of such certificates.

PASSED AND APPROVED by Aransas County Commissioners' Court on the 13th day of July 2020.

C.H. "BURT" MILLS, R., County Judge

JACK CHANEY, Commissioner Pct

CHARLES SMITH, Commissioner Pct. 3

RIE K. AMASON, County Clerk

ESLIE CASTERLINE Commissioner Pct. 2

WENDY LAUBACH, Commissioner Pct. 4

Exhibit "A"

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE COMBINATION TAX AND REVENUE CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Commissioners Court of Aransas County, Texas, will convene at 9:00 a.m. on the 31st day of August, 2020, at its regular meeting place thereof in the Commissioners Courtroom of the Aransas County Courthouse, 2840 Highway 35 N., Rockport, Texas, and, during such meeting, the Commissioners Court will consider passage of an order and take such other actions as may be deemed necessary to authorize the issuance of the following: combination tax and revenue certificates of obligation (the "certificates") in one or more series, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$24,250,000.00 for the purpose of paying contractual obligations to be incurred for (1) the construction, equipping and furnishing of a new County Courthouse, and the acquisition of a site therefor, (2) the construction of shoreline drainage improvements and roads to prevent coastal erosion, (3) acquisition of equipment for a county hospital building, and (4) the payment of professional services and costs of issuance related thereto. The certificates will be payable from the levy of an annual ad valorem tax, within the limitations prescribed by law, upon all taxable property within the County, and a limited pledge, not to exceed \$1,000, of the surplus revenues of the county solid waste disposal system. The combination tax and revenue certificates are to be issued, and this notice is given, under and pursuant to the provisions of the Certificate of Obligation Act of 1971, as amended, Local Government Code Section 271.041, et seg.

As further required by Local Government Code Section 271.049(b)(4)-(6), the following additional information is provided:

- (A) The current principal of all outstanding debt obligations of the County is \$14,005,000.00.
- (B) The current combined principal and interest required to pay all outstanding debt obligations of the County on time and in full is \$15,903,464.50.
- (C) The maximum principal amount of the certificates to be authorized is \$24,250,000.00.
- (D) The estimated combined principal and interest required to pay the certificates to be authorized on time and in full is approximately \$33,778,110.00.
- (E) The estimated interest rate for the certificates to be authorized is 3.25%.
- (F) The maximum maturity date of the certificates to be authorized is February 15, 2045.

Pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 271.049, an election on the question of the issuance of the certificates will be called if before the time tentatively set for the authorization and issuance or if before the authorization of the certificates, the County Clerk receives a petition signed by at least five percent of the qualified voters of the County protesting the issuance of the certificates, the County may not issue the certificates unless the issuance is approved at an election ordered, held and conducted in the manner provided for bond elections.

C.H. "Burt" Mills, Jr., County Judge Aransas County, Texas

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CLERK

THE STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF ARANSAS §	
I, the undersigned, County Cle Court of Aransas County, Texas, DO HI	rk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners EREBY CERTIFY as follows:
Commissioners Court of Aransas Coun in the Commissioners Courtroom in the	of July, 2020, a Regular meeting of the ty, Texas, was held at the regular meeting place Aransas County Courthouse, 2840 Highway 35 as called of the duly constituted officers and burt, to-wit:
C.H. "Burt" Mills, Jr. Jack Chaney Leslie "Bubba" Casterline Charles Smith Wendy Laubach	County Judge Commissioner, Precinct 1 Commissioner, Precinct 2 Commissioner, Precinct 3 Commissioner, Precinct 4
and all of said persons were present, e thus constituting a quorum. Whereup transacted at said meeting a written Re-	on, among other business, the following was
	PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF OMBINATION TAX AND REVENUE
moved and seconded that said Resolu	of said Commissioners Court. It was then duly ition be passed; and, after due discussion, said if said Resolution, prevailed and carried by the
AYES:	<u>5</u>
NOES:	
ABSTENTIONS:	_

2. A true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution passed at the meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this Certificate; said Resolution has been duly recorded in the official minutes of said Commissioners Court; the above and foregoing paragraph is a true, full and correct excerpt from the agenda of said meeting pertaining to the passage of said Resolution; the persons named in the above and foregoing paragraph, at the time of said meeting and the passage of said Resolution, were the duly chosen, qualified and acting officers and members of said Commissioners Court as indicated therein; each of said officers and members was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally in advance, of the time, place and purpose of the aforesaid meeting and that said Resolution would be introduced and considered for passage at said meeting, and each of said officers and members consented in advance to the holding of said meeting for such purpose; and said meeting was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.

SIGNED AND SEALED this ______ day of July, 2020.

County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court

of Aransas County, Texas

